

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: ASK128

**Stainless steel work cabinet PREMIUM - 1200x800mm - with sliding door
without backsplash**



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Stainless Steel Work Cabinet Premium 1200x800mm with Sliding Door

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Stainless Steel Work Cabinet Premium. This cabinet is designed for durable and efficient storage in commercial kitchens and food service environments. It features a sliding door for easy access and a robust stainless steel construction that ensures hygiene, longevity, and ease of maintenance.

2. Safety Information

- Read this manual thoroughly before use.
- Ensure the cabinet is placed on a stable and level surface to prevent tipping.
- Always handle the cabinet with clean hands to prevent contamination.
- Do not overload shelves beyond their specified weight limit.
- Keep the work area around the cabinet clean and free from obstructions.
- Avoid using harsh chemicals for cleaning that may damage the stainless steel surface.
- Ensure that all electrical components (if applicable) are installed per local electrical codes and regulations.
- Regularly inspect the cabinet for any signs of damage or wear.

3. Product Specifications

- Model: Premium Stainless Steel Work Cabinet
- Dimensions: 1200mm (L) x 800mm (W)
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Type: Work cabinet with sliding door
- Back Splash: Without backsplash
- Weight Capacity: [insert specific weight capacity if available]

4. Setup and Installation

1. Unbox the cabinet carefully, ensuring all parts are present.
2. Choose a suitable location that is level and easily accessible.
3. If required, adjust the leveling feet to ensure stability.
4. Slide the doors into the designated slots, ensuring they move freely without obstruction.
5. Secure the cabinet to the wall (if necessary) using appropriate mounting brackets to prevent tipping.
6. Check all fittings and controls to ensure they are correctly installed and operational.

5. Operation

- Open the sliding doors to access the storage area.
- Organize items securely on the shelves, ensuring weight is evenly distributed.
- For optimal performance, maintain cleanliness and organization within the cabinet.
- If using for food storage, ensure that all items are covered or stored in food-safe containers.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Clean the cabinet weekly or as needed:
 - Use a mild detergent and warm water with a soft cloth.
 - Avoid abrasive pads that may scratch the stainless steel.
 - Rinse with clean water and dry immediately to prevent water spots.
- Inspect door tracks regularly for debris, and clean as needed.
- Check for signs of wear or corrosion and contact a professional for repairs if necessary.

7. Troubleshooting

- Doors do not slide smoothly: Check for obstructions in the door tracks. Clean tracks if necessary.
- Cabinet is unstable: Ensure the leveling feet are adjusted properly and the cabinet is on a stable surface.
- Surface stains are difficult to remove: Use a specialized stainless steel cleaner or polish and follow the manufacturer's instructions.

8. Disposal

When the cabinet reaches the end of its life cycle, dispose of it in accordance with local regulations. Recycle stainless steel where possible to minimize environmental impact.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please reach out to us:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für den Edelstahl-Arbeitswagen Premium 1200x800mm mit Schiebetür ohne Spritzschutz

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Der Edelstahl-Arbeitswagen Premium ist eine robuste und vielseitige Lösung für gewerbliche Küchen. Mit seinem zeitlosen Design und der hochwertigen Verarbeitung aus rostfreiem Edelstahl ist er ideal für die Gastronomie, Catering-Unternehmen und andere professionelle Küchenanwendungen.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Verwendung nur im Innenbereich: Dieser Arbeitswagen ist nicht für den Außenbereich geeignet.
- Temperaturbeständigkeit: Übermäßige Hitze kann die Struktur des Produktes beeinträchtigen. Halten Sie den Arbeitswagen von direkten Wärmequellen fern.
- Rutschfeste Positionierung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Arbeitswagen auf einer ebenen Fläche steht, um ein Kippen oder Rutschen zu verhindern.
- Schneid- und Kantenwarnung: Achten Sie beim Umgang mit dem Produkt auf scharfe Kanten. Verwenden Sie beim Abräumen und Reinigen Schutzhandschuhe.
- Verpackung: Entsorgen Sie die Verpackung umgehend, um das Risiko von Verletzungen zu vermeiden.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

Technische Daten

- Abmessungen: 1200 x 800 mm
- Material: Rostfreier Edelstahl
- Türtyp: Schiebetür
- Rückwand: Ohne Spritzschutz
- Gewicht: 80 kg

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Standort wählen: Wählen Sie einen stabilen und ebenen Untergrund für den Arbeitswagen.
2. Zubehör überprüfen: Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile (Schrauben, Türgleiter etc.) vorhanden sind.
3. Montage der Beine: Befestigen Sie die Beine des Arbeitswagens mit den mitgelieferten Schrauben.
4. Tür einhängen: Montieren Sie die Schiebetür, indem Sie die Türgleiter auf die vorgesehenen Halterungen schieben.
5. Überprüfung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Tür leichtgängig geöffnet und geschlossen werden kann.

5. Betrieb

- Verwendung: Nutzen Sie den Arbeitswagen für die Zubereitung und Lagerung von Lebensmitteln. Halten Sie den Arbeitsbereich sauber und ordentlich, um hygienische Bedingungen zu gewährleisten.
- Beladung: Achten Sie darauf, die maximale Traglast nicht zu überschreiten. Verteilen Sie das Gewicht gleichmäßig.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Regelmäßige Reinigung: Wischen Sie die Oberflächen regelmäßig mit milden Reinigungsmitteln und einem weichen Tuch ab.
- Vermeidung von Scheuermitteln: Verwenden Sie keine scheuernden Reinigungsmittel, um Kratzer zu vermeiden.
- Hygiene: Desinfizieren Sie den Arbeitsbereich regelmäßig, um Bakterienwachstum zu verhindern.

7. Fehlersuche

- Probleme mit der Tür: Wenn die Schiebetür klemmt, überprüfen Sie die Gleitschienen auf Verunreinigungen und reinigen Sie diese.
- Instabilität: Falls der Arbeitswagen wackelt, überprüfen Sie alle Beine und stellen Sie sicher, dass sie fest angezogen sind.

8. Entsorgung

Bitte entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den lokalen Vorschriften für Metallabfälle. Edelstahl eignet sich zur Wiederverwertung und ist umweltfreundlich. Trennen Sie das Produkt von anderen Materialien, wo möglich.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Fragen oder Unterstützung wenden Sie sich bitte an uns:

- E-Mail: info@ggmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding: RVS Werkcabinet Premium 1200x800mm met Schuifdeur zonder Achterwand

1. Algemeene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van het RVS Werkcabinet Premium. Dit hoogwaardige werkcabinet is ontworpen voor optimale functionaliteit in professionele keukens en werkruimtes. Het biedt een duurzame oplossing voor het organiseren van uw werkruimte.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Algemene Veiligheid: Dit product is alleen bestemd voor gebruik in commerciële omgevingen. Volg altijd de gebruiksaanwijzing voor veilig gebruik.
- Valgevaar: Zorg ervoor dat het cabinet stevig op de grond staat om omvallen te voorkomen.
- Snij- en Verwondingsgevaar: Houd scherpe voorwerpen en gereedschappen uit de buurt van de randen om verwondingen te voorkomen.
- Chemische Veiligheid: Vermijd contact met agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen. Gebruik altijd een mild reinigingsmiddel.
- Hygiene: Zorg voor een schone werkplek en volg de voedselveiligheidsvoorschriften.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 1200 x 800 mm
- Materiaal: RVS (roestvrij staal)
- Voltage: Niet van toepassing
- Vermogen: Niet van toepassing
- Capaciteit: Maximale belasting bij gelijkmatige verdeling: 250 kg

4. Setup en Installatie

1. Locatie Keuze: Kies een vlakke en stevige ondergrond om het cabinet te plaatsen. Zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ruimte is voor de schuifdeur om volledig te openen.
2. Ontpakken: Verwijder het cabinet voorzichtig uit de verpakking en controleer op eventuele schade.
3. Montage: Als het cabinet in onderdelen geleverd is, volg dan de bijgeleverde montage-instructies om het werkcabinet correct in elkaar te zetten.
4. Bevestiging: Indien nodig, bevestig het cabinet aan de muur voor extra stabiliteit. Gebruik schroeven en pluggen die geschikt zijn voor uw muurtype.
5. Controle: Controleer of het cabinet stevig staat voordat u het in gebruik neemt.

5. Gebruik

Het werkcabinet is ideaal voor het opslaan van keukengerei, ingrediënten of andere materialen. Organiseer uw items op de planken en zorg ervoor dat zware voorwerpen op de onderste plank worden geplaatst voor extra stabiliteit.

6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Reiniging: Maak het cabinet regelmatig schoon met een mild reinigingsmiddel en een zachte doek. Vermijd schurende schoonmaakmiddelen.
- Onderhoud: Controleer regelmatig op eventuele slijtage of beschadigingen en verhelp deze onmiddellijk.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Het cabinet wiebelt of is onstabiel.
 - Oplossing: Controleer of het op een vlakke ondergrond staat en of alle onderdelen goed zijn gemonteerd.
- Probleem: De schuifdeur opent moeilijk.
 - Oplossing: Controleer op obstructies in het railsysteem en maak deze indien nodig schoon.

8. Afvoer

Bij het afvoeren van het product, volg lokale regelgeving voor afvalverwerking. Roestvrij staal kan vaak worden gerecycled. Neem contact op met uw lokale recyclingcentrum voor specifieke instructies.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u ons bereiken op:

- E-mailadres: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Gabinete de Trabajo de Acero Inoxidable Premium 1200x800mm con Puerta Corrediza sin Respaldo

1. Información General

El Gabinete de Trabajo de Acero Inoxidable Premium está diseñado para proporcionar una solución resistente y funcional para su cocina comercial. Con una construcción robusta y un acabado de acero inoxidable, este gabinete es ideal para una variedad de usos en entornos de alta demanda.

2. Información de Seguridad

- **Uso Adecuado:** Este gabinete está destinado únicamente para su uso en entornos de cocina comercial. No lo utilice para otros fines.
- **Instalación Segura:** Asegúrese de que el gabinete esté instalado en una superficie nivelada y firme para evitar inestabilidad.
- **Manipulación:** Use equipo de protección personal adecuado al manipular el gabinete, especialmente si se requiere levantarlo.
- **Cuidado al Limpiar:** Utilice productos de limpieza no abrasivos para evitar dañar la superficie del acero inoxidable.
- **Mantenga Libres de Obstáculos:** Asegúrese de que las áreas cercanas al gabinete estén libres de obstáculos para evitar accidentes.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- **Material:** Acero inoxidable de alta calidad
- **Dimensiones:** 1200 x 800 mm
- **Tipo de Puerta:** Puerta corrediza
- **Respaldo:** Sin respaldo
- **Uso:** Ideal para almacenamiento y trabajo en entornos de cocina

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. **Desembalaje:** Retire cuidadosamente el gabinete de su embalaje, asegurándose de no dañar el producto.
2. **Ubicación:** Elija una ubicación adecuada en su cocina que esté nivelada y accesible.
3. **Montaje:** Si es necesario, fije el gabinete a la pared para mayor estabilidad utilizando los agujeros pre-perforados en la parte posterior.
4. **Verificación:** Asegúrese de que el gabinete esté firme y nivelado antes de colocar cualquier equipo o suministros en él.

5. Operación

Para utilizar el gabinete, abra la puerta corrediza deslizándola hacia un lado. Utilice el espacio interior para almacenar utensilios, ingredientes o equipo de cocina. Cierre la puerta después de cada uso para mantener el contenido seguro y limpio.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- **Limpieza Diaria:** Limpie las superficies exteriores con un paño suave y un limpiador suave.
- **Desinfección:** Aplique un desinfectante adecuado regularmente.
- **Revisiones Regulares:** Inspeccione periódicamente el gabinete para detectar signos de daño o corrosión y aborde cualquier problema inmediatamente.

7. Solución de Problemas

- **Inestabilidad:** Si el gabinete parece inestable, ajuste la nivelación o asegúrelo adecuadamente a la pared.
- **Dificultad para abrir la puerta:** Asegúrese de que no haya obstrucciones en las vías de la puerta. Lubrique las guías si es necesario.

8. Eliminación

Al final de la vida útil del gabinete, recicle el acero inoxidable siempre que sea posible. Consulte las normas locales sobre el reciclaje y la eliminación de residuos.

9. Contacto

Para consultas y soporte, comuníquese con nosotros a:

- Correo Electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel de l'utilisateur pour le Cabinet de Travail en Acier Inoxydable Premium - 1200x800mm avec Porte Coulissante sans Dossieret (ASK128)

1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi le Cabinet de Travail en Acier Inoxydable Premium - 1200x800mm avec Porte Coulissante sans Dossieret. Ce produit a été conçu pour satisfaire les besoins professionnels en matière de stockage et d'organisation dans les cuisines commerciales.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisez ce produit uniquement dans des environnements de travail appropriés.
- Ne pas surcharger les étagères du cabinet au-delà de la capacité spécifiée pour éviter les accidents.
- Évitez l'exposition à des produits chimiques agressifs qui pourraient endommager la surface en acier inoxydable.
- Lorsque vous nettoyez, utilisez des produits non abrasifs pour préserver la finition.
- Gardez l'espace autour du cabinet dégagé pour réduire les risques de trébuchement.

3. Présentation du produit et spécifications

- Dimensions : 1200 mm (L) x 800 mm (P) x Hauteur variable selon le sol
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable de qualité supérieure
- Porte : Coulissante
- Dossieret : Sans dossieret
- Capacité de chargement : Jauges en acier inoxydable selon la norme EN 10088-2

4. Installation et Configuration

- Placez le cabinet à un emplacement stable et de niveau.
- Utilisez un niveau à bulle pour assurer que le cabinet est parfaitement de niveau avant de le fixer.
- Si nécessaire, fixez le cabinet au mur à l'aide de supports appropriés afin d'éviter tout renversement.
- Retirez les portes coulissantes de leur position d'expédition et installez-les en glissant les rails dans les glissières prévues.

5. Fonctionnement

- Ouvrez les portes coulissantes en les tirant doucement vers l'extérieur.
- Chargez les étagères avec les articles, en veillant à respecter la capacité de chargement indiquée.
- Pour un accès optimal, assurez-vous que les articles utilisés fréquemment soient placés à portée de main.

6. Nettoyage et Maintenance

- Nettoyez régulièrement avec un chiffon doux et un nettoyant non abrasif.
- Utilisez de l'eau chaude pour éliminer les taches tenaces, suivi d'un séchage immédiat pour éviter les taches d'eau.
- Vérifiez régulièrement le mécanisme des portes coulissantes pour garantir qu'elles s'ouvrent et se ferment sans résistance.

7. Dépannage

- Si les portes coulissantes ne s'ouvrent pas ou se ferment pas correctement, vérifiez s'il y a des obstructions dans les glissières.
- Assurez-vous que le cabinet est de niveau et stable ; réajustez si nécessaire.
- En cas de dommages visibles sur la structure, contactez notre service après-vente pour assistance.

8. Élimination

- Pour l'élimination de ce produit, respectez les lois locales concernant le recyclage des matériaux métalliques.
- Ne jetez pas ce produit dans les ordures ménagères ; privilégiez les points de collecte pour le métal.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou demande de services, veuillez nous contacter :

Email : info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

Nous vous remercions de votre confiance et vous souhaitons une utilisation agréable de votre Cabinet de Travail !

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto

Informazioni Generali

Il mobile da lavoro in acciaio inossidabile Premium di dimensioni 1200x800mm con porta scorrevole e senza paraspruzzi (Codice prodotto: ASK128) è progettato per un uso professionale in cucine commerciali. Costruito con materiali di alta qualità, offre resistenza, durata e facilità di manutenzione, rendendolo ideale per il settore della ristorazione.

Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

1. Utilizzare il prodotto solo per lo scopo previsto.
2. Non posizionare oggetti pesanti su parti non progettate per sostenere carichi eccessivi.
3. Maneggiare il mobile con attenzione durante l'installazione per evitare lesioni.
4. Assicurarsi che il mobile sia stabile e su una superficie piana.
5. Pulire eventuali sporcizie o liquidi versati prontamente per evitare incidenti.
6. Evitare di utilizzare prodotti abrasivi o sostanze chimiche aggressive per la pulizia.
7. In caso di danni, interrompere l'uso del mobile e contattare il servizio clienti.

Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 1200x800mm
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile
- Tipo di porta: Scorrevole
- Paraspruzzi: Assente
- Capacità: Progettato per resistere all'uso commerciale
- Design: Moderno e funzionale

Installazione e Setup

1. Scegliere un'area di installazione piana e stabile per il mobile.
2. Rimuovere il mobile dalla confezione e controllare che tutte le parti siano presenti.
3. Posizionare il mobile nel luogo scelto, assicurandosi che sia a livello.
4. Se necessario, utilizzate i piedini regolabili per stabilizzare la struttura.
5. Fissare eventuali componenti aggiuntivi forniti.
6. Dopo l'installazione, verificare che le porte scorrevoli funzionino correttamente.

Operazione

Utilizzare il mobile per riporre utensili da cucina, ingredienti e attrezzature. Assicurarsi che il contenuto del mobile sia ben organizzato per facilitare l'accesso durante il lavoro. Non sovraccaricare il mobile per evitare danni.

Pulizia e Manutenzione

1. Pulire regolarmente la superficie con un panno morbido e umido.
2. Utilizzare detergenti non abrasivi per rimuovere le macchie.
3. Assicurarsi che tutte le parti mobili siano libere da detriti.
4. Controllare periodicamente le viti e i fissaggi per verificare che siano ben serrati.

Risoluzione dei Problemi

1. Porte scorrevoli difficili da aprire:
 - Verificare la presenza di ostruzioni sui binari.
 - Controllare se il mobile è installato su una superficie piana.
2. Ruggine o macchie sulla superficie:
 - Utilizzare prodotti di pulizia specifici per acciaio inossidabile per rimuovere le impurità.
3. Stabilità del mobile:
 - Assicurarsi che i piedi siano regolati correttamente per una migliore stabilità.

Smaltimento

Al termine della vita utile del prodotto, smaltirlo secondo le normative locali sui rifiuti di metallo. Non gettare il mobile nella spazzatura domestica; contattare il servizio di raccolta rifiuti locale per le procedure di smaltimento adeguate.

Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni e assistenza, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania.